Amounts recognised in the Balance Sheet

Present value of DBO at the end of the year   6,511   5,854

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year   (6,077)   (5,624)

Funded status of the plans – (asset)/ liability 434 230

(Asset)/ liability recognised in the Balance Sheet 434 230

Components of employer expense

Current service cost 637 578

(29) (44)

608 534

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income) 501 (321)

(9) 244

Actuarial loss/(gain) arising from changes in experience adjustments 504 (9)

Remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income 996 (86)

1,604 448

B131

Standalone Notes
`

192 Coromandel International Limited

Nature and extent of investment details of the plan assets# 2020-21 2019-20
State and Central Securities - -
Bonds - -
Special Deposits - -

100% 100%

scheme adequately funded for settlement of obligations under the plan.

 Gratuity for employees is covered under a scheme of Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) which is basically a year-
on-year cash accumulation plan. As part of the scheme the interest rate is declared on yearly basis and is guaranteed for

  Assumption  31 March 2021 31 March 2020
Discount rate 6.86% 6.84%

Estimated rate of return on plan assets 7.12% 7.54%

Expected rate of salary increase 5-7% 5-7%

Attrition rate 5% 5%

 Sensitivity analysis - DBO at the end of the year

31 March 2021 31 March 2020
Discount rate + 100 basis points 6,081 5,498

Discount rate - 100 basis points 7,003 6,259

Salary increase rate +1% 6,942 6,209

Salary increase rate -1% 6,125 5,534

Attrition rate +1% 6,484 5,844

Attrition rate -1% 6,542 5,865

31 March 2021 31 March 2020
Weighted average duration of DBO  11 years 11 years

` in Lakhs)
1. Expected employer contribution in the next year   636   709

Year 1 889 807

Year 2 805 717

Year 3 621 655

Year 4 482 498

Year 5 485 392

Beyond 5 years 1,920 1,608
B132

Standalone Notes
`

Corporate Overview   Financial StatementsManagement Reports

Annual Report 2020-21 193

` `2,793 Lakhs) has been recognised as

35 Earnings per share

For the year ended
31 March 2021

For the year ended
31 March 2020

`in Lakhs)   [a]   1,31,218 1,05,917
Basic
ii) Weighted average number of equity shares of `1/- each

outstanding during the year   [b]
29,31,65,645 29,26,25,865

Dilution
iii) Effect of potential equity shares on employees stock

options outstanding
7,94,319 7,14,322

iv) Weighted average number of equity shares of `1/-
each outstanding during the year   [c]

29,39,59,964 29,33,40,187

Earnings Per Share (face value of `1/- each)
`) 44.76 36.20

[…]

# includes details of trusts other than those covered under a Scheme of Life Insurance Corporation of India.

The fund has the form of trust and it is governed by the Board of Trustees which consists of employer and employee
representatives. The Board of Trustees is responsible for the administration of plan assets.

The Board of Trustees reviews the level of funding and asset-liability matching strategy in the gratuity plan to keep the
scheme adequately funded for settlement of obligations under the plan.

B194

Corporate Overview   Financial StatementsManagement Reports

Annual Report 2020-21 255

Consolidated Notes
(` in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Gratuity for employees is covered under a scheme of Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) which is basically a year-
on-year cash accumulation plan. As part of the scheme the interest rate is declared on yearly basis and is guaranteed for
a period of one year. The insurance company, as part of the policy rules, makes payment of all gratuity settlements during

Assumptions 31 March 2021 31 March 2020
Discount rate
Estimated rate of return on plan assets

Attrition rate

Sensitivity analysis – DBO at the end of the year (` in lakhs) 31 March 2021 31 March 2020
Discount rate + 100 basis points
Discount rate - 100 basis points 7,003 6,259

6,209
6,125

(` in Lakhs)

2020-21 2019-20
Weighted average duration of DBO 11 years 11 years

636 709

 Year 1
 Year 2 717
 Year 3 621 655

 Year 5 392
Beyond 5 years 1,920

` `2,793 lakhs) has been recognised as an

35 Earnings per share

For the year ended
31 March 2021

For the year ended
31 March 2020

` in lakhs)   1,32,915
Basic
ii)   Weighted average number of equity shares of `

outstanding during the year
Dilution
iii)   Effect of potential equity shares on employees stock options

outstanding
iv)  Weighted average number of equity shares of `

outstanding during the year
Earnings Per Share (face value of `1/- each)

`)
`) 36.31

B195

256 Coromandel International Limited

Consolidated Notes
(` in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)